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DECISION AND ORDER 

 

 On July 6, 2016, Local 3144 of Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO (the Union) filed 

a complaint with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (the Labor Board), 

alleging that the City of New Haven (the City) violated the Municipal Employee 

Relations Act (the Act) by failing to perform its obligations under a settlement agreement 

requiring assignment of certain duties to a member of the bargaining unit. 

 

 After the requisite preliminary steps had been taken, the matter came before the 

Labor Board for a hearing on September 20, 2017.  All parties appeared, were 

represented by counsel and allowed to present evidence, examine and cross-examine 

witnesses and make argument.  The parties submitted post-hearing briefs on December 

21, 2017.  Based on the entire record before us, we make the following findings of fact 

and conclusions of law and issue the following order. 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 

1. The City is a municipal employer within the meaning of the Act. 

 

2. The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the Act and at all 

material times has represented a bargaining unit of supervisory and professional 

employees of the City, including the position of Auditor II.
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3. At all times relevant hereto, the job description (Ex. 6) for the position of Auditor 

II has provided, in relevant part: 

  

 NATURE OF WORK: 

  This is entry level professional auditing work in the examination and 

 review of accounts of City departments and agencies. 

  Work involves responsibility for performing various routine and detailed 

 financial analyses and for preparing reports, statements and exhibits reflecting the 

 audits of City departments. Work is performed under close supervision of a more 

 senior auditor and is limited to less technical aspects of auditing work.  Work is 

 evaluated on basis of accuracy and completeness. 

 . . . 

 

4. At all times relevant hereto, Dean Criscio (Criscio) was a member of the 

bargaining unit and worked in the City’s finance department as an Auditor II. 

 

5. On September 16, 2013, the City and Union representatives signed a written 

“Stipulation” (Ex. 7) that states, in relevant part: 

  

 WHEREAS, In accordance with the current Local 3144 Collective Bargaining 

 Agreement, the . . . Parties have met to discuss the impact of . . . attrition in the 

 Finance Department; 

 . . .  

  

 WHEREAS, Dean Criscio has taken on duties outside his job description which 

 had been performed by Robin Ladson, Auditor III . . . since Ms. Ladson’s transfer 

 in March 2009 . . .  

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, It is hereby . . . agreed . . . as follows: 

 

 1.  Dean Criscio shall receive a quarterly stipend of fifteen hundred dollars 

 ($1,500.00). . . 

 . . .  

 4.  This stipulation represents a mutually complete, final and binding resolution, 

 in its entirety, of any and all issues relating to this instant matter (including but 

 not limited to any grievances and claims for reclassification ). . .  

 

6. Daryl Jones (Jones) has held the position of City controller since February 2014 

and oversees the finance department. 

 

7.  Prior to December 1, 2015, Criscio’s duties included preparing the finance 

department budget, monitoring the City’s telephone system to ascertain that telephone 

lines and voicemail were active and functioning, and posting changes to Jones’ schedule 

when Jones’ administrative assistant was absent. 

 

8. An election of Union officers was scheduled for October 8, 2015. At some point 

preceding the election, Jones instructed Criscio to remove from finance department 
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bulletin boards certain flyers supporting the incumbent Union president’s reelection.
1
  

Jones subsequently rescinded this directive before Criscio removed the flyers. 

 

9. On December 1, 2015, Jones confronted Criscio alleging that Criscio had signed 

an affidavit concerning Jones’ directive to remove flyers from bulletin boards prior to the 

Union election, which allegation Criscio denied.  Jones stated that he did not believe 

Criscio and told Criscio that he would no longer work on the finance department budget. 

 

10. Criscio immediately contacted Union president Cherlyn Poindexter (Poindexter) 

regarding his interaction with Jones and Poindexter filed a prohibited practice complaint 

(MPP-31,996) with the Labor Board. 

 

11. On March 21, 2016, the Labor Board conducted an informal conference regarding 

the Union’s complaint and in attendance were Criscio, Poindexter, Council 4 

representative Tom Fascio, and City labor relations director Marcus Paca (Paca).  At the 

conference, the parties’ representatives signed a written settlement agreement that states, 

in relevant part: 

 

 IN FULL SETTLEMENT OF CASE NO. MPP-31,996 THE CITY . . . AND, [the 

 Union] AGREE AS FOLLOWS:  

  

 1)  THE DUTIES OF DEAN CRISCIO SHALL BE RETURNED TO THE 

 STATUS QUO, THAT IS, AS SUCH DUTIES EXISTED PRIOR TO 

 DECEMBER 1, 2015. 

 . . .  

  

 3)  IN CONSIDERATION OF THE ABOVE CASE NO. MPP-31996 IS 

 WITHDRAWN. 

 

(Ex. 9).  

 

12. Since December 1, 2015, the finance department budget has, at Jones’ direction, 

not been prepared by Criscio but rather by four employees assigned to the department’s 

management and budget division.  

 

13. Since December 1, 2015, Criscio has not been allowed access to Jones’ calendar 

and has not entered updates in the absence of Jones’ administrative assistant.  

 

14. Prior to Jones’ tenure as controller, the City commenced converting its 

independent stand-alone telephone system to an integrated digital VOIP
2
 system.  Upon 

full implementation of the conversion,
3
 the telephone system was maintained by the 

City’s office of information technology (IT) and Criscio’s duties as to the former system 

were rendered redundant and unnecessary. 

                                                 
1
 We take administrative notice of our prior decision in City of New Haven, Decision No. 4898 (2016) 

which, in part, involved this incident.  See Id. at p. 7 (paragraph 23).   

 
2
 VOIP is an acronym for voice over internet protocol. 

 
3
The record is silent as to the date VOIP was fully implemented.  
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15. On or about the time Jones became City controller, the finance department began 

using certain productivity software that allows Jones to remotely access and update his 

calendar in the absence of his administrative assistant. 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

1. A municipal employer’s failure or refusal to comply with an agreement resolving 

a prohibited practice complaint is a prohibited practice under § 7-470(a)(4) of the Act. 

 

2. The City violated the Act when it failed to return existing duties to an employee 

as required by a valid settlement agreement. 

 

DISCUSSION 

 

 The Union contends the City violated Section 7-470(a)(4)
4
  of the Act when it 

failed to return Criscio’s former duties as required by the settlement agreement.  

Specifically, the Union claims Criscio is entitled to perform his former work with respect 

to the City’s telephone system, the finance department’s budget, and Jones’ personal 

calendar.  In response, the City contends that Criscio’s former duties are not specifically 

identified in the settlement agreement at issue, that subsequent events have obviated the 

need for Criscio to perform all these duties and that in any event, Criscio’s wages and 

compensation remain unchanged.
5
  On the basis of the substantial evidence in the record 

taken as a whole, we agree with the Union that the City is violating the settlement 

agreement and we order relief.   

 

 It is well established that a failure to comply with a prohibited practice settlement 

 agreement violates Section 7-470(a)(4) of the Act.  See City of Bridgeport, 

 Decision No. 4806 (2015); City of Hartford, Decision No. 4736 (2014); Town of 

 Hamden, Decision No. 4725 (2014); Town of Stratford, Decision No. 4178 

 (2006); Town of Hamden, Decision No. 3796 (2000); City of Bridgeport, 

 Decision No. 2075-A (1982).  In assessing such claims we interpret the language 

 involved to ascertain what it requires and then determine whether the respondent 

 has complied with those requirements. Town of Enfield, Decision No. 4461 

 (2010); City of Willimantic, Decision No. 1795 (1979). We use an objective 

 standard and we do not consider whether the respondent acted in good faith or 

 whether its interpretation is plausible as valid defenses.  Town of Wallingford, 

 Decision No. 3807 (2001); Town of Stratford, Decision No. 3277 (1995); City of 

 New Haven, Decision No. 3060 (1992); Town of Newington, Decision No. 2957 

 (1991); Weston Board of Education, Decision No. 2678 (1988); Hartford Board 

 of Education, Decision No. 2683 (1988).  Nor is it our function to relitigate the 

                                                 
4
 Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 7-470(a)(4) states, in relevant part: 

 

 (a)  Municipal employers or their representatives or agents are prohibited from . . . (4) refusing to 

 bargain collectively in good faith with an employee organization which has been designated . . . as 

 the exclusive representative of employees in an appropriate unit . . .  

 
5
 As to this latter claim, the Union does not contend otherwise and we do not find it relevant to the issues 

before us. 
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 underlying dispute or to second-guess the merits of a party’s decision to enter into 

 a settlement.  Our role is limited to meeting our statutory responsibility to insure 

 that the settlement agreement is respected.  Connecticut Employees Union 

 Independent (NP-2 Unit), Decision No. 3446 (1996); City of Waterbury, 

 Decision No. 2195 (1983).  As such our analysis “only looks to the language of 

 the settlement.” Town of Enfield, supra at p. 11 (quoting City of Waterbury, 

 Decision No. 3593 (1998)).  If we find there has not been compliance, we will 

 find a violation of the Act.  State of Connecticut, Department of Correction, 

 Decision No. 4475 (2010). 

 

City of New Haven, Decision No. 4847 p. 6 (2015).  See also, City of New Haven, 

Decision No. 4961 (2017). 

 

 The unambiguous language of the parties’ settlement agreement dictates the initial 

task before us, to ascertain whether Criscio regularly performed certain duties prior to 

December 1, 2015 and to ascertain whether he continues to perform those duties. We 

apply standard rules of contract construction and look first to the words the parties chose 

to use. 

 

 The intent of the parties as expressed in a contract is determined from the 

 language used interpreted in the light of the situation of the parties and the 

 circumstances connected with the transaction . . . [T]he intent of the parties 

 is to be ascertained by a fair and reasonable construction of the written words 

 and . . . the language used must be accorded its common, natural, and ordinary 

 meaning and usage where it can be sensibly applied to the subject matter of the 

 contract . . .  

 

Honulik v. Town of Greenwich, 293 Conn. 698, 710 (2009). The City does not contest 

the Union’s claim that Criscio performed certain duties prior to December 1, 2015, nor 

does it claim that it was unaware of the nature or extent of theses duties at the time it 

entered into the settlement agreement. By failing to enumerate Criscio’s specific duties, 

each party may be presumed to have assumed the risk of an ad hoc determination in the 

event of a dispute. As such, we reject the City’s argument that the settlement agreement 

is either void or unenforceable for lack of specificity. 

 

 The City contends that Criscio’s role in preparing the finance department’s budget 

consisted primarily of obtaining relevant information from the various divisions and 

conveying this data to the controller and that this function is now performed by the 

division heads and/or employees assigned to the finance department’s management and 

budget division. While it may very well be that elimination of Criscio as middleman is 

more efficient or that assignment of this task to other employees is ordinarily an exercise 

of managerial discretion, the parties agreed otherwise and our role is to insure that that  

agreement is honored. We find, therefore, that removal of Criscio’s budget preparation 

duties as such existed during the twelve months preceding December 1, 2015, was in 

breach of the settlement agreement. 

 

 Criscio’s duties with respect to the telephone system are, however, a different 

matter. Implementation of VOIP preceded Criscio’s confrontation with Jones and was 

well underway at the time the parties entered into the settlement at issue. In short, while 
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Criscio was responsible for monitoring the City’s telephone system prior to December 1, 

2015, those duties were in the process of being transferred to IT and there is nothing in 

the record to evidence a mutual intent to halt or to otherwise modify implementation of 

VOIP. As such, we find elimination or transfer of Criscio’s telephone system duties  

pursuant to implementation of VOIP was not in violation of the parties’ agreement. 

 

 Lastly, we address the Union’s allegation that the City violated the agreement by 

eliminating Criscio’s role in posting updates to Jones’s schedule in the absence of his 

administrative assistant. Jones testified that new software allows him to receive and to 

post updates to his calendar personally. As with the telephone system, the context in 

which the parties entered into the settlement includes ongoing technological changes 

affecting finance department office procedures. Such changes, however, are not a defense 

if implemented as a means to circumvent a valid settlement agreement. To the extent that 

employees other than Criscio, including Jones’ administrative assistant, continue to post 

updates to Jones’ schedule, the City is in violation of the settlement agreement and relief 

is warranted. 

 

 In sum, while we find that elimination of Criscio’s telephone system duties was 

not in violation of the settlement to the extent these were transferred to IT as part of the 

implementation of the VOIP system, we do find that the City violated the agreement and 

hence the Act when it transferred Criscio’s budget preparation duties to other employees 

or eliminated Criscio’s duties with respect to the controller’s calendar while maintaining 

other employee(s)’ duties in that regard. 

 

           ORDER  
 

 By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut Board of Labor 

Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is hereby  

 

ORDERED that the City of New Haven shall:  

 

I.  Cease and desist from refusing to comply with valid prohibited practice settlement 

 agreements.  

 

 II.  Take the following affirmative action, which we find will effectuate the purposes 

of the Act:  

 

A.  Restore to Dean Criscio those finance department budget preparation duties he 

performed prior to December 1, 2015. 

 

B.  If, after December 1, 2015, any City employee other than the City controller 

regularly posts updates to the controller’s calendar/schedule, restore to Dean 

Criscio those duties he performed with respect to the controller’s 

calendar/schedule prior to December 1, 2015. 

 

C.  Post immediately and leave posted for a period of sixty (60) consecutive days 

from the date of posting, in a conspicuous place where the employees of the 

bargaining unit customarily assemble, a copy of this Decision and Order in its 

entirety.  
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D.  Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its office in the 

Labor Department, 38 Wolcott Hill Road, Wethersfield, Connecticut within 

thirty (30) days of receipt of this Decision and Order of the steps taken by the 

City of New Haven to comply herewith.  

 

  CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS  

 

   __________________
6
 

   Patricia V. Low  

   Chairman  

 

   ____________________  

   Wendella Ault Battey  

   Board Member  

  

   ____________________ 

   Barbara J. Collins  

   Board Member 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                 
6
 Patricia V. Low attended the hearings in this case but did not participate in the deliberations and passed 

away before the issuance of this decision.   
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CERTIFICATION 

 

 I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed postage prepaid this 4
th

  

day of April, 2018 to the following: 

 

     

Attorney Scott B. Nabel     RRR 

Office of Labor Relations 

165 Church Street 

New Haven, CT  06510 

 

Attorney J. William Gagne, Jr. 

Gagne & Associates      RRR 

1 Congress Street 

Hartford, CT  06114 

 

  

 

 __________________________________________________ 

 Harry B. Elliott, Jr., General Counsel 

 CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 


